
15 January 2016 
b14a_awardnotice_internationalcalls_en.doc Page 1 of 2 

SERVICE CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

 
Development and Strengthening of the Capacities of State Audit Institution 

and Audit Authority 
Europe (non-EU), Montenegro (ME) 

 
 

1.  Publication reference 

EuropeAid/138388/IH/SER/ME 

2.  Publication date of the contract notice 

26th September 2017 

3. Lot number and lot title 

One lot only 

4.  Contract number and value 

 CFCU/MNE/063 

 EUR 648.500,00 

5.  Date of award of the contract 

4th October 2018 

6.  Number of tenders received 

4 

7.  Overall score of chosen tender 

96,91 

8.  Name, address and nationality of successful tenderer  

GFA Consulting Group GmbH, Eulenkrugstrasse 82, 22359 Hamburg, Germany (DE) 

TIM4PIN Consultancy Ltd, Ulica grada Vukovara 237/A, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia (HR) 

Supreme Audit Office of Poland, ul. Filtrowa 57, 02-056 Warsaw, Poland (PL) 

State Audit Office of the Republic of Croatia, Tkalčićeva 19, 10 000 Zagreb, Croatia (HR) 

 
 

Ref. Ares(2018)6267851 - 06/12/2018



15 January 2016 
b14a_awardnotice_internationalcalls_en.doc Page 2 of 2 

9. Duration of contract 

18 months 

10. Contracting Authority  

Ministry of Finance of Montenegro, Directorate for Finance and Contracting of the EU 
Asistance Funds 

11. Legal basis 

 Regulation (EU) No 231/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 
2014 establishing an Instrument for Pre-Accession Assistance (IPA II) 

 Regulation (EU) No 236/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 
2014 laying down common rules and procedures for the implementation of the Union's 
instruments for financing external action; 

 Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 447/2014 of 2 May 2014 on the specific 
rules for implementing Regulation (EU) No 231/2014 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 11 March 2014 establishing an Instrument for Pre-Accession Assistance (IPA II). 

 


	1.  Publication reference
	2.  Publication date of the contract notice
	3. Lot number and lot title
	4.  Contract number and value
	5.  Date of award of the contract
	4th October 2018
	6.  Number of tenders received
	7.  Overall score of chosen tender
	96,91
	8.  Name, address and nationality of successful tenderer
	• Regulation (EU) No 231/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 March 2014 establishing an Instrument for Pre

